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TECHNCIAL MEMORANDUM
TO: William Tan | DLY PACIFIC WEST, LLC
FROM: Tom Huang, Senior Traffic Engineer | GANDDINI GROUP, INC.
DATE: May 28, 2021
SUBJECT: 888 Research Drive Project Vehicle Miles Traveled (VMT) Assessment

(GGl Project No. 19390)

The purpose of this focused traffic study is to assess the project trip generation and Vehicle Miles Traveled
(VMT) screening criteria for the proposed 888 Research Drive Project in the City of Palm Springs.

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

The project site is located east of Research Drive and north of Computer Way at 888 East Research Drive in
the City of Palm Springs, California. The project site is currently occupied with an existing 19,192 square foot
light industrial building, which will be remain the same size with proposed tenant improvements. The proposed
project involves tenant improvements to divide the existing building interior into four distinct facilities for
cannabis cultivation, distribution, processing, and marijuana dispensary uses. The proposed project will consist
of 11,189 square feet of cannabis cultivation facility, 1,525 square feet of distribution facility plus 1,318
square feet of office use, 2,978 square feet of manufacturing/processing facility, and 1,419 square feet of
retail marijuana dispensary with 763 square feet of lounge area. The project site has two existing driveways
on Research Drive, which will remain unchanged. The project north driveway is a one-way egress access, and
the project south driveway is a one-way ingress access. The project site plan is shown on Appendix A.

PROJECT TRIP GENERATION

Table 1 shows the proposed trip generation based upon trip generation rates obtained from the Institute of
Transportation Engineers (ITE) Trip Generation Manual (10th Edition, 2017). In accordance with the ITE land
use definitions, trip generation rates for general light industrial (Land Use Code 110), industrial park (Land Use
Code 130) for cannabis cultivation use, manufacturing (Land Use Code 140) for manufacturing and processing
uses, general office building (Land Use Code 710) for office and distribution uses, and marijuana dispensary
(Land Use Code 882) for retail marijuana dispensary and lounge area uses were utilized for the existing and
proposed land uses.

Table 1 shows the project trip generation forecast. The proposed project is forecast to generate total of
approximately net 534 daily trips, including net 18 trips during the AM peak hour and net 46 trips during the
PM peak hour.

It should be noted that a majority of project trips (approximately 88% of the daily trips) are generated by the
retail marijuana dispensary and lounge area uses. The project’s non-retail uses are generating a small portion
of the total proposed project trips (approximately 12% of the daily trips) with 78 daily trips.
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VEHICLE MILES TRAVELED (VMT) ANALYSIS

The City of Palm Springs has established draft guidelines for Vehicle Miles Travelled (VMT) impact for CEQA
compliance. The VMT assessment has been prepared in accordance with methodology established in the City
of Palm Springs Traffic Impact Analysis Guidelines (July 2020) [“TIA Guidelines”].

BACKGROUND

California Senate Bill 743 (SB 743) directs the State Office of Planning and Research (OPR) to amend the
California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) Guidelines for evaluating transportation impacts to provide
alternatives to Level of Service that “promote the reduction of greenhouse gas emissions, the development
of multimodal transportation networks, and a diversity of land uses.” In December 2018, the California Natural
Resources Agency certified and adopted the updated CEQA Guidelines package. The amended CEQA
Guidelines, specifically Section 15064.3, recommend the use of Vehicle Miles Travelled (VMT) as the primary
metric for the evaluation of transportation impacts associated with land use and transportation projects. In
general terms, VMT quantifies the amount and distance of automobile travel attributable to a project or region.
All agencies and projects State-wide are required to utilize the updated CEQA guidelines recommending use
of VMT for evaluating transportation impacts as of July 1, 2020.

The updated CEQA Guidelines allow for lead agency discretion in establishing methodologies and thresholds
provided there is substantial evidence to demonstrate that the established procedures promote the intended
goals of the legislation. Where quantitative models or methods are unavailable, Section 15064.3 allows
agencies to assess VMT qualitatively using factors such as availability of transit and proximity to other
destinations. The Office of Planning and Research (OPR) Technical Advisory on Evaluating Transportation
Impacts in CEQA (State of California, December 2018) [“OPR Technical Advisory”] provides technical
considerations regarding methodologies and thresholds with a focus on office, residential, and retail
developments as these projects tend to have the greatest influence on VMT.

PROJECT SCREENING

The TIA Guidelines identify the following screening criteria to determine if a presumption of a non-significant
transportation impact can be made based on the facts of the project:

®  |ocal-serving retail uses less than 50,000 square feet.
=  Small projects generating less than 110 trips per day, including 10,000 square feet of office use, or 15,000

square feet of light industrial use, or 63,000 square feet of warehousing.

Presumption of Less Than Significant VMT Impact for Local-Serving Retail Uses

As shown in Table 1, a majority of project trips (approximately 88% of the daily trips) are generated by the
retail marijuana dispensary and lounge area uses which is considered to be local-serving retail uses. The total
building area for the project is 19,192 square feet which is less than the 50,000 square feet threshold for a
local-serving retail use. Therefore, the proposed retail portion of the project satisfies the City-established
screening criteria for a local-serving retail use and may be presumed to result in a less than significant VMT
impact without further analysis.

Presumption of Less Than Significant VMT Impact for Small Projects

As shown in Table 1, the project’s non-retail uses are generating a small portion of the total proposed project
trips (approximately 12% of the daily trips) with 78 daily trips. Since the non-retail portion of the project is
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anticipated to generate less than the 110 daily trip threshold for a small project, the proposed project satisfies
the City-established screening criteria for a small project and may be presumed to result in a less than
significant VMT impact without further analysis.

CONCLUSIONS

Table 1 shows the project trip generation forecast. The proposed project is forecast to generate total of
approximately net 534 daily trips, including net 18 trips during the AM peak hour and net 46 trips during the
PM peak hour. It should be noted that a majority of project trips (approximately 88% of the daily trips) are
generated by the retail marijuana dispensary and lounge area uses. The project’s non-retail uses are generating
a small portion of the total proposed project trips (approximately 12% of the daily trips) with 78 daily trips.

The retail portion of the project satisfies the City-established screening criteria for local-serving retail uses
with total building area less than the 50,000 square feet threshold, which may be presumed to result in a less
than significant VMT impact without further analysis.

The non-retail portion of the project satisfies the City-established screening criteria for a small project
generating less than 110 trips per day, which may be presumed to result in a less than significant VMT impact
without further analysis.

Should you have any questions or if we can be of further assistance, please do not hesitate to contact us at
(714) 795-3100 x 102.
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Table 1

Project Trip Generation

Trip Generation Rates
Project AM Peak PM Peak
No. Land Use Code’ Unit? In% Out% Total In% Out% Total Daily
1 | General Light Industrial ITE 110 TSF 88% 12% 0.700 13% 87% 0.630 4.960
2 | Industrial Park (Cannibis Cultivation) ITE 130 TSF 81% 19% 0.400 21% 79% 0.400 3.370
3 | Manufacturing (Processing) ITE 140 TSF 77% 23% 0.620 31% 69% 0.670 3.930
4 | General Office (Office/Distribution) ITE 710 TSF 86% 14% 1.160 16% 84% 1.150 9.740
5 | Marijuana Dispensary (Retail/Lounge) ITE 882 TSF 56% 44% 10.440 50% 50% 21.830 | 252.700
Trips Generated
Project AM Peak PM Peak
No. Land Use Quantity? In Out Total In Out Total Daily
Existing Use
A | General Light Industrial 19.192 TSF 12 2 14 2 11 13 95
Total Existing Trips 19.192 TSF 12 2 14 2 11 13 95
Proposed Use
B | Industrial Park (Cannibis Cultivation) 11.189 TSF 4 1 5 1 4 5 38
C | Manufacturing (Processing) 2.978 TSF 1 0 1 1 1 12
D | General Office (Office/Distribution) 2.843 TSF 3 3 1 3 4 28
E | Marijuana Dispensary (Retail/Lounge) 2.182 TSF 13 10 23 24 24 48 551
Subtotal - Proposed Non-Retail Trips 17.010 TSF 8 1 9 3 8 11 78
Subtotal - Proposed Retail Trips 2.182 TSF 13 10 23 24 24 48 551
Total Proposed Trips 19.192 TSk 21 11 32 27 32 59 629
Project Net Trips +9 +9 +18 +25 +21 +46 +534

Notes:

(1)
()

Institute of Transportation Engineers, Trip Generation Manual, 10th Edition, 2017.

TSF = Thousand Square Feet

888 Research Drive Project
VMT Assessment

19390



APPENDIX A

PROJECT SITE PLAN

Apx -1



888 RESEARCH DR

M A R |

DISTRIBUTION

J

U A N A

C

U

L T |
PROCESSING & DISPENSARY

V. A T

| O N

pathangay architects
727 EBETANY HOVE RO SUTe 228
OENIX ARZONA 85014
[Pl

03-7-19

GENERAL NOTES ADDITIONAL GENERAL NOTES PROJECT TEAM PROJECT STATISTICS
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B S 174 ANY LIGHTING WILL BE PLACED SO AS TO DIRECT LIGHT E— UNIVERSAL AVIS@GMAIL.COM TEL:  (480) 550-8424
PLATE o7 (3) AWAY FROM ADJACENT RESIDENTIAL DISTRICTS AND BUILDING DATA: CONTACT: OMID ARDEBILI
3/8" EXP. BOLT: WILL NOT EXCEED ONE FOOT CANDLE AT THE PROPERTY "AGTUAL BUILDING HEIGHT: 1 STORY 20-0° ARCHITECT
(31/2" MiN. EMBEDMENT) LINE. NO NOISE, OROR, OR VIBRATION WILL BE EMITTED OCCUPANCY: PATHANGAY ARCHITECTS
2-45 IN 8" BOND BEAM AT ANY LEVEL EXCEEDING THE GENERAL LEVEL OF EXISTING F-1/B/S1 727 E. BETHANY HOME RD, STE D225
CUT @ JOINTS NOISE, ODOR, OR VIBRATION EMITTED BY USES IN THE PROPOSED F-1/BIMIS1 PHOENIX, AZ 85014
MODULAR CONCRETE AREA OUTSIDE OF THE SITE. TEL:  (602) 368-9375
BRICK ROWLOCK OWNERS OF PROPERTY ADJACENT TO THE PUBLIC SEPARATED USE: B/F-1/ M/ $1-1HR FIRE BARRIER REQUIRED CONTACT: NAVIN PATHANGAY
/ CONTROL JOINT AT RIGHTS-OF-WAY WILL HAVE THE RESPONSIBILITY FOR
20'-0" MAX. 0.C. MAINTAINING ALL LANDSCAPING LOCATED WITHIN THE CONSTRUCTION TYPE: TYPE III-B - FIRE SPRINKLERED PER N.F.P.A.
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%
3 PLANS. PARKING REQUIREMENTS:
: THE EXISTING STRUCTURES MUST COMPLY WITH THE RETAL: 1 SPACE PER 300 SF MARIJUANA CULTIVATION, PROCESSING, DISTRIBUTION CENTER AND
- CHANGE OF OCCUPANCY PROVISIONS IN THE GLENDALE 2,083 SF. /300 SF = 7 SPACES DISPENSARY.
CONSTRUCTION CODE PRIOR TO USE. OFFICES: 1 SPACE PER 200 SF
FTER FINAL APPROVAL THE PROJECT WL o 1286 SF. /200 SF =5 SPACES BUILOING, BEIG BROKEN UP INTO 4 SEPARATE PACILITES: A GULTVATION
@— INSPECTED FOR ZONING COMPLIANCE DURING DISTRIBUTION: 1 SPACE PER 800 SF + 1 FOR COMPANY VEHICLE y :
CONSTRUCTION AND PRIOR TO OCCUPANCY. 1,500 SF. / 300 SF o 2 SPACES FACILITY WITH ALL SUPPORTING SERVICES, AN INFUSION KITCHEN CENTER R
S e o e ALL ROOFTOP EQUIPMENT AND SATELLITE DISHES SHALL KITCHEN/PROCESSING: 1'SPACE PER 500 SF g‘”T;‘E‘; KLTF;?YHE’: é';i ALP$gC\ENSE'LN;ELAEB';QR%EE'\?VUTTLO;‘Q:EESESDAND A Zz >
PAINTED BE SCREENED TO THE HEIGHT OF THE TALLEST 2,931 SF./ 500 SF = 8 SPACES wliu_s SAND EACH WIEII. IH;I\\/SE ITIS OWNSLOADING DOCIK THIERE WILL ALSO o
#5 VERTICAL @ 24" 0.C. EQUIPMENT. CULTIVATION: 1 SPACE PER 1.5 PRODUCTION WORKER g g = <
GROUT SOLID ALL SERVICE AREAS SHALL BE SCREENED TO CONCEAL TOTAL EMPLOYEES 15 BE ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICES THAT CAN BE ACCESSED FROM THE %))
2-45 IN CONTINUOUS GROUT TRASH CONTAINERS, LOADING DOCKS, TRANSFORMERS, 10 REQUIRED EXTERIOR ONLY. 2>
BACKFLOW PREVENTERS AND OTHER MECHANICAL OR 10 PROVIDED 0
S0uD GROUT STEM T ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT FROM EYE LEVEL ADJACENT TO ;?ngU’\;LSDI'h"‘:TX’L'&gEED ELECTRICAL, PLUMBING, AND MECHANICAL X o
BA;L\;:[EJS‘LIRC&T)?{VEELSE;ONCERT|N AWIRE SHALL NOT BE TOTAL REQUIRED 52 SPACES (31 REGULAR + 1 ADA) THE WALLS FOR THE FACILITY WILL BE STEEL STUDS WITH CEILING TO =
DOWELS TO MATCH AND USED ON THIS SITE WHERE VISIBLE FROM PUBLIC TOTAL PROVIDED PARKING SPACES: 32 SPACES + 1 ADA = 33 SPACES ENCLOSE WITH GYPSUM BOARD CEILINGS. A
LAP_VERTICAL WALL REINF. STREETS OR ADJACENT RESIDENTIAL AREAS. ALL PARKING ON SITE IS EXISTING. =)
ALTERNATE BENDS SIGNAGE WILL BE REVIEWED UNDER A SEPARATE KEY NOTES o3
| ™——2-#5 CONTINUOUS PERMIT. REQUIRED ADA PARKING 2 SPACES Z“ (D
WALLS ARE NOT APPROVED AS PART OF THE LANDSCAPE PROVIDED ADA PARKING 1 SPACES (NON-COMPLIANT EXISTING) C =
= 0
<w
>
= O
=0
¥
O

888 RESEARCH DR, PALM SPRINGS CA 92262

888 RESEARCH DR

. unol ARE EXISTING,
3-0 13. AL RAMPS MUST MEET ADA ACESSIBILITY GUIDELINES LEGAL DESCRIPTION (2) exsTNG PARKING, YP.
(ADAAG) STANDARDS, 2% MAX CROSS SLOPES, AND 12:1 @ SECURED TRASH ENCLOSURE AREA
MAXIMUM LONGITUDINAL SLOPES. THE LAND REFERRED TO HEREIN BELOW IS PROPOSED CANNABIS LAND
14. ON-SITE LIGHTING SHALL MEET OUTDOOR LIGHT SITUATED IN THE COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, USE BREAKDOWN @ EXISTING ADA PARKING WITH RAMP
MASONRY SOUND WALL W STEEL FENCING CONTROL ORDINANCE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, AND IS DESCRIBED
@—02 S h 15, ALL ROOF TOP DRAINS SHALL BE INTERNALLY PIPED AS FOLLOWS: NAVE AREA (GROSS) @ DEDICATED WAREHOUSE COMPANY VAN PARKING
1419.28 sf
PARCEL 4 OF PARCEL MAP 8779-1, IN THE DISPENSARY / RETAIL s @ NEW PAVING AREA, TYP.
CITY OF PALM SPRINGS, COUNTY OF LOUNGE 76361 sf
RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA, AS EXISTING LANDSCAPING
SHOWN BY MAP ON FILE IN BOOK 46, PAGE DISTRIBUTION 162454 of @
35 OF PARCEL MAPS, RECORDS OF MANUFACTURING 297819 sf GENERAL TRASH ENCLOSURE AREA
RIVERSIDE COUNTY, CALIFORNIA. CULTIVATION TIA8875 o
@ 6'HIGH BLOCK SECURITY FENCE Wi/24' NO-CLIMB ROD
OFFICES 1764t IRON TOP PIECE AT PROPERTY LINES
PROPERTY LINE 385'- 2" TOTAL 79,152
O LEGEND
E LANDSCAPED AREA
EXISTING
19,192 S.F.
) SECURITY FENCE
(FOOTPRINT)
EXISTING ROOF
HEIGHT 20
e
r— Iz | r \—1
i

SITE
PLAN
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